actually invested and other cash flows during the year.

Year Return

2021 12.6%

2020 17.6%

2019 20.8%

2018 (7.1%)

2017 14.5%

2016 10.4%

WSSC Water  Actuarial Report for GASB 74 & 75
Retiree Other Post-Employment Benefits Plan  December 31, 2021

7

Net OPEB Liability

The components of the net OPEB liability of the Plan are as follows:

12/31/2021 12/31/2020

Total OPEB Liability $248,555,107  $265,766,145

Plan Fiduciary Net Position $211,332,062  $180,521,226

Net OPEB Liability $37,223,045  $85,244,919

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of Total OPEB Liability 85.0% 67.9%

This represents the Plan’s Net OPEB Liability as of December 31, and will be used without adjustment,

for the Net OPEB Liability as of June 30 the following year.

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate and Trend

The following presents the net OPEB liability of WSSC Water, calculated using the discount rate of

7.00%, as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is

1.00% lower or 1.00% higher than the current rate:

12/31/2021
1% Decrease

Current
Discount Rate 1% Increase

Discount Rate 6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Total OPEB Liability $278,578,107  $248,555,107  $223,649,790

Plan Net Position $211,332,062  $211,332,062  $211,332,062

Net OPEB Liability $67,246,045  $37,223,045  $12,317,728

Ratio of Plan Fiduciary Net Position to Total OPEB Liability 75.9% 85.0% 94.5%

The following presents the net OPEB liability of WSSC Water, calculated using the trend assumptions
below, as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using rates that are 1.00%
lower or 1.00% higher than the current rates:

12/31/2021
1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase

Ultimate Trend 3.0% - 3.5% 4.0% - 4.5% 5.0% - 5.5%

Total OPEB Liability $223,536,788  $248,555,107  $279,012,349

Plan Net Position $211,332,062  $211,332,062  $211,332,062

Net OPEB Liability $12,204,726  $37,223,045  $67,680,287

Ratio of Plan Fiduciary Net Position to Total OPEB Liability 94.5% 85.0% 75.7%

WSSC Water  Actuarial Report for GASB 74 & 75
Retiree Other Post-Employment Benefits Plan  December 31, 2021

 8

Changes in Net OPEB Liability

Total OPEB Liability 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

Service Cost $3,056,746 $2,967,715 $2,881,277 $2,797,356 $2,715,880 $2,852,227

Interest 18,405,760 17,725,182 17,269,181 16,658,625 16,104,693 15,302,770

Changes in benefit terms - - - - - -

Difference between expected and actual experience (32,317,251) - (3,009,670) - 4,927,026 -

Changes in assumptions 5,613,063 - - - - -

Net Employer Benefit payments (11,969,356) (10,179,669) (11,228,441) (10,420,568) (11,586,194) (11,348,096)

Net Change in Total OPEB Liability $(17,211,038) $10,513,228 $5,912,347 $9,035,413 $12,161,405 $6,806,901

Total OPEB Liability - Beginning of Year $265,766,145 $255,252,917 $249,340,570 $240,305,157 $228,143,752 $221,336,851

Total OPEB Liability - End of Year $248,555,107 $265,766,145 $255,252,917 $249,340,570 $240,305,157 $228,143,752

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Contributions – employer, including benefits paid $19,555,681 $13,430,956 $16,647,253 $20,420,568 $21,586,194 $21,348,096

Contributions – member 4,687,415 4,547,856 4,487,388 $4,339,559 4,168,418 3,967,312

Net investment income 23,224,511 26,745,868 25,343,322 (8,690,017) 14,247,468 8,362,666

Total Benefit payments (16,656,771) (14,727,525) (15,715,829) (14,760,127) (15,754,612) (15,315,408)

Admin. expenses - - (50,000) (43,750) (20,000) -

Other - - - - - -

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position $30,810,836 $29,997,155 $30,712,134 $1,266,233 $24,227,468 $18,362,666

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning of Year $180,521,226 $150,524,071 $119,811,937 $118,545,704 $94,318,236 $75,955,570

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - End of Year $211,332,062 $180,521,226 $150,524,071 $119,811,937 $118,545,704 $94,318,236

Net OPEB Liability - Beginning of Year $85,244,919 $104,728,846 $129,528,633 $121,759,453 $133,825,516 $145,381,281

Net OPEB Liability - End of Year $37,223,045 $85,244,919 $104,728,846 $129,528,633 $121,759,453 $133,825,516

Net Position as a percentage of Total OPEB Liability 85.0% 67.9% 59.0% 48.1% 49.3% 41.3%

Covered Employee Payroll 132,434,758 135,906,251 $138,548,098 $132,955,474 $124,331,306 $122,144,339

Net OPEB Liability as a percentage of Covered
Employee Payroll 28.1% 62.7% 75.6% 97.4% 97.9% 109.6%

WSSC Water  Actuarial Report for GASB 74 & 75
Retiree Other Post-Employment Benefits Plan  December 31, 2021

9

Employer Contributions

Year

Actuarially
Determined

Employer
Contribution

Amount of
Actual

Contribution
Contribution

Deficiency/(Excess)

Covered
Employee

Payroll

Contribution as
a Percentage of

Payroll

2011 $21,298,235  $14,735,000  $6,563,235  $99,513,383 14.8%

2012 20,180,734  17,539,809  2,640,925  101,390,459 17.3%

2013 20,128,000  19,060,000  1,068,000  109,165,841 17.5%

2014 16,752,000  20,437,000  (3,685,000) 111,648,014 18.3%

2015 16,766,000  22,379,000  (5,613,000) 119,006,893 18.8%

2016 14,960,787  21,348,096  (6,387,309) 122,144,339 17.5%

2017 14,960,787  21,586,194  (6,625,407) 124,331,306 17.4%

2018 14,004,405 20,420,568 (6,416,163) 132,955,474 15.4%

2019 14,094,584 16,647,253 (2,552,669) 138,548,098 12.0%

2020 13,157,686 13,430,956 (273,270) 135,906,251 9.9%

2021 13,150,740 19,555,681 (6,404,941) 132,434,758 14.8%

WSSC Water  Actuarial Report for GASB 74 & 75
Retiree Other Post-Employment Benefits Plan  December 31, 2021

10

Actuarial Information

Actuarial assumptions

The total OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of July 1, 2021, using the

following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement:

Inflation:   2.50%

Salary Increases:   3.00% (for Entry Age cost method)

Investment Return:   7.00%, net of investment expense and including inflation

Healthcare trend:

Mortality rates were based on the Pub-2010G (below median) headcount-weighted Mortality Tables

for Males or Females, projected generationally using Scale SSA.  The Pub2010G Disabled tables were